

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

### 1921

CITY OF LEWISTON-AMERICAN WARP DRAWING MACHINE CO. 365

#### CHAP. 51

outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three the City of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars payable at a period or periods not exceeding twenty years after the date thereof and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding five per cent per annum, payable semiannually; said bonds shall be issued in serial form and shall mature in the following manner, to wit: Five thousand dollars in one year after the date of issuance and five thousand dollars on each and every year succeeding until the whole issue is fully paid. Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the printed or lithographed signature of the treasurer.

Approved March 17, 1921.

### Chapter 51.

An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue its Bonds to the Amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars to Pay its Temporary Loans Consisting of Notes now Outstanding and Maturing at Various Dates Prior to January First, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twentytwo.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

City of Lewiston authorized to issue bonds for purpose of refunding certain temporary loans. To meet its notes outstanding and maturing at various dates prior to January first, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, the City of Lewiston is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, payable at a period or periods not exceeding twenty-five years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding five per cent per annum, payable semi-annually; said bonds shall be issued in serial form and shall mature in the following manner, to wit: Ten thousand dollars in one year after the date of issuance and ten thousand dollars on each and every year succeeding until the whole issue is fully paid. Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the printed or lithographed signature of the treasurer.

Approved March 17, 1921.

### Chapter 52.

An Act Validating and making Legal a Meeting of the Stockholders of the American Warp-Drawing Machine Company in Amending and Enlarging the Purposes of the Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation ratified. The incorporation of the American Warp-Drawing Machine Company, a corporation organized under the general laws, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

CHAP. 53

Sec. 2. Amendment of purposes by stockholders, Dec. 21, 1920, ratified. The action of the stockholders of said company, held December twenty-one, nineteen hundred and twenty, amending the purposes of said company, is hereby ratified, confirmed and made legal.

Sec. 3. Enumeration of purposes as amended. The purposes of said company as amended and enlarged at said stockholders' meeting shall be as follows: The buying, owning and selling of patents for devices and machines designed for use in the process of warp-drawing and associated processes in textile manufacture; buying, manufacturing, leasing and selling devices and machines of the character above described and goods, materials and manufactured articles used in connection therewith, whether built or manufactured under said patents or otherwise; and buying, manufacturing and selling supplies for mills engaged in textile manufacture. Also the developing of new machinery, processes, articles of manufacture or compositions of matter; the acquiring, owning and selling or otherwise dealing in or with letters patent for inventions and licenses or other rights thereunder; the purchasing, manufacturing, selling, leasing, storing or otherwise dealing in or with goods, wares or merchandise; and the leasing, acquiring, holding or otherwise dealing with all manner of real or personal property necessary, desirable or convenient to carry into effect the foregoing purposes or any of them; including the right of acquiring, holding and disposing of shares, securities and obligations of other corporations, associations, partnerships or individuals.

Sec. 4. Secretary of state directed to record purposes as amended. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to record said purposes as amended by this act.

Approved March 17, 1921.

### Chapter 53.

An Act to Authorize the Boston and Maine Railroad to Acquire the Property and Franchises of, or to Consolidate with, any of its Subsidiaries not already Acquired by or Consolidated with it under and by Virtue of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen and Acts Amending and Extending the Same.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Boston and Maine Railroad authorized to consolidate with subsidiaries not already acquired. The Boston and Maine Railroad is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by purchase or merger the whole or any part of the property and franchises, or of the capital stock of, or to consolidate with any or all of the railroad corporations (hereinafter referred to as the subsidiary companies) whose roads, whether in or outside of the state, are leased to or operated by it as a part of its system of railroads or of which it directly or through some other railroad

366